

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/6/2018 3:48 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 954496

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 74600-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN STRAUSS and MICHELLE STRAUSS,
Husband and wife, and their marital community,

Appellants,

v.

PREMERA BLUE CROSS,

Respondent.

PREMERA BLUE CROSS'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
GWENDOLYN C. PAYTON
(Washington State Bar No. 26752)
GPayton@kilpatricktownsend.com
JOHN R. NEELEMAN
(Washington State Bar No. 19752)
JNeeleman@kilpatricktownsend.com
Suite 3700, 1420 Fifth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206 467 9600
Facsimile: 206 623 6793

*Attorneys for Respondent
Premera Blue Cross*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Strauss’s medical insurance plan covered treatments “not more costly than an alternative service” and “at least as likely to produce equivalent therapeutic or diagnostic results.”	3
B. Strauss ignored his doctor’s advice and chose PBT instead of IMRT.....	5
C. Premera denied coverage, and three independent radiation oncologists determined that PBT was not medically necessary.	6
D. Procedural History.	10
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. Strauss needed to offer evidence that PBT was “medically necessary” under the Plan because PBT leads to fewer side effects.	10
B. There is no clinic evidence that PBT results in fewer side effects than IMRT.	13
C. The evidence that Strauss submitted does not create a “genuine issue” whether PBT results in fewer side effects than IMRT.	15
D. <i>Baxter</i> supports the summary judgment in this case.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Baxter v. MBA Group Ins. Trust Health and Welfare Plan</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (W.D. Wash. 2013)	11, 18, 19
<i>Bickoff v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 705 F. App'x 616 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn. 2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015)	11, 18
<i>Kyreacos v. Smith</i> , 89 Wn. 2d 425, 572 P.2d 723 (1977)	17
<i>Lucas v. Texas Intern. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 6000306 (E.D. Okla. Nov. 30, 2012)	14
<i>Meyer v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 105 Wn. 2d 847, 719 P.2d 98 (1986)	17
<i>Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn. 2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002)	11
<i>Pleasant v. Regence Blue Shield</i> , 181 Wn. App. 252, 325 P.3d 237 (2014)	11
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Wn. 2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005)	10
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 164 Wn. 2d 545, 192 P.3d 886 (2008)	12
<i>Reese v. Stroh</i> , 128 Wn. 2d 300, 907 P.2d 282 (1995)	17
<i>Zeneca Inc v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 1999 WL 509471 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 1999).....	14

Statutes

Consumer Protection Act..... 10

Rules and Regulationn

CR 56(c)..... 12

Other Authorities

W.A.C. 284-43A *et seq.* 8
